502333243 05/02/2013

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date	
W. Novis Smith	07/13/2012	
Michael Arutunian	07/13/2012	
Scott Swoffer	07/13/2012	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Toxco, Inc.
Street Address:	125 East Commercial Street
Internal Address:	Suite A
City:	Anaheim
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	92801

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13757252

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6104070701

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 610-407-0700

Email: kspina@ratnerprestia.com

Correspondent Name: Stephen D. Harper, Reg. No. 33,243

Address Line 1: P.O. BOX 980

Address Line 4: Valley Forge, PENNSYLVANIA 19482

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	LIC-119US
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Stephen D. Harper, Reg. No. 33,243
Signature:	/Stephen D. Harper/
	PATENT

REEL: 030337 FRAME: 0970

D \$40.00 1375725

Date:	05/02/2013
Total Attachments: 2 source=LIC119USASSIGNMENT#page1.tif source=LIC119USASSIGNMENT#page2.tif	

PATENT REEL: 030337 FRAME: 0971

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS	WE, W.	Novis Sn	ith, 228	Gaskill	Street,	Philadelphia,	PA	19147,
						5 KESWICK		
Michael Arutunian,								
New castle, DE 19720 Folcroft, PA 19032,	(hereinafter	referred to	as ASSI	GNORS)	, have	invented certa	ain ne	w and
useful improvements	in PROCE	SS FOR R	ECYCLI	NG ALI	KALINI	E BATTERIE	S for	which
application for United	States Lette	ers Patent ha	s been file	ed under S	Serial No)		
on		2012 ;	and					

WHEREAS, Toxco, Inc., a California corporation having an address of 125 East Commercial Street, Anaheim, CA 92801, (hereinafter ASSIGNEE), is desirous of acquiring the said invention and application and any and all Letters Patent that may be obtained thereof or thereupon, and all reissues and extensions thereof;

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN, be it known that for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable considerations, to us in hand paid by the said assignees, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we have sold, assigned, transferred and set over and by these presents do sell, assign, transfer and set over unto the said ASSIGNEES, their successors, and assigns, the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to the said invention and said application for Letters Patent of the United States therefore, and in and to any Division, Continuations and Continuation-in-part thereof and in and to any and all foreign applications and United States Letters Patent and reissues and extensions thereof that may be issued for the said invention to have and to hold for its own use and behoove of its successors and assigns as fully and entirely as the same might be enjoyed by us if this sale and assignment had not been made; and

PATENT REEL: 030337 FRAME: 0972 HEREBY AUTHORIZE and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue the said Letters Patent and any reissues and extensions thereof to the said assignees as assigns of the entire right, title and interest in and to the said invention and said application and Letters Patent issued therefore or thereupon; and

HEREBY AGREE to execute all instruments and documents within my power which may be necessary for the carrying out of this assignment in full; and to execute any divisional, continuing or continuation-in-part application or applications which may be necessary or proper to obtain full protection on the invention hereby assigned; and to execute any and all supplemental oaths and preliminary statements should the same be proper and necessary in the prosecution of the aforesaid applications; and

HEREBY FURTHER ASSIGN unto the said assignees, their successors, and assigns, the whole right, title and interest in and to the invention disclosed in the said application throughout all countries foreign to the United States, and do hereby ratify any acts of the said assignees, their successors and assigns, in applying for patents therefore in their own names in countries where such procedure is proper and do agree to execute applications for said invention in the several countries where it is necessary that the same be executed by the inventors, and to execute assignments of such applications and the patents to be obtained therefore to the said assignee their successors and assigns.

W. Novis Smith

Michael Arutunian

Scott Swoffer

D-4-

Date

Date

7 [13]

Date